## CRS Activity 510

## Progress Report on Implementation of Credited Plan

Date this Report Was Prepared: November 15, 2019

Name of Community: City of Scottsdale

Name of Plan: Maricopa County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan

Date of Adoption of Plan:

By Maricopa County Board of Supervisors: November 18, 2015

By Scottsdale City Council: December 2, 2015

5 Year CRS Expiration Date: December 2, 2020

1. How can a copy of the original plan or area analysis report be obtained:

 a. A copy of the Maricopa County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan (MC MJHMP) can be downloaded at:
<a href="https://www.maricopa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/5118">https://www.maricopa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/5118</a>

- b. The Scottsdale Jurisdictional Project Summary is attached.
- 2. Describe how this evaluation report was prepared and how it was submitted to the governing body, released to the media, and made available to the public:

In Maricopa County, most communities provide jurisdiction-specific information to be included in one single Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. The City of Scottsdale participates in this process and the current MJHMP is valid from 2015 to 2020. The Scottsdale Jurisdictional Project Summary was most recently reviewed and updated by city staff, including Drainage and Flood Control Program Manager/Floodplain Administrator/CRS Coordinator C. Ashley Couch, P.E., CFM, and former Emergency Manager Brent Olson, CEM, on October 30, 2018.

It should be noted that Mr. Olson has since become the Deputy Director of the City of Phoenix Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, which also participates in the MC MJHMP. Scottsdale's new Emergency Manager is Troy Lutrick, MSL, CEM, CPM.

The City of Scottsdale partners with Maricopa County Department of Emergency Management (MCDEM) to develop a Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan every five years. The current MJHMP is in effect from 2015 until 2020 and will have a major revision next year in 2020, at which time the

new plan will be considered for adoption by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors and Scottsdale City Council. Upon adoption, City of Scottsdale staff will issue a news release. Additionally, each year MCDEM does a cursory review of the plan and City of Scottsdale staff review the plan and update it informally. This update was provided to State NFIP Coordinator Brian T. Cosson of the Arizona Department of Water Resources. It was also available public made to the on the city's website https://www.scottsdaleaz.gov/Assets/ScottsdaleAZ/Building/Scottsdale+Jurisd itional+Summary+2018-2019+Update.pdf

3. Provide a description of the implementation of each recommendation or action item in the action plan or area analysis report, including a statement on how the project was implemented or not implemented during the previous year:

The projects established as part of the Maricopa County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan for Scottsdale, as well as the updated status of each project, are contained in the attached City of Scottsdale Jurisdictional Project Summary.

4. Discuss why any objectives were not reached or why implementation is behind schedule:

The objectives established for the City of Scottsdale as part of the Maricopa County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan are:

- 1. To reduce or eliminate risks that threaten life and property;
- 2. To reduce risks to critical facilities and infrastructure from natural hazards;
- 3. To promote hazard mitigation throughout the City of Scottsdale; and
- 4. To increase public awareness of hazards and risks that threaten the City of Scottsdale.

Of the 21 mitigation projects and actions in Scottsdale identified in the Maricopa County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan, all but two have been acted upon and are ongoing projects.

Of the projects not yet acted upon, the second project is currently located in an undeveloped portion of the city. Completion of that project is still in the plan for future implementation when this area is developed. Details about these projects are contained in the attached City of Scottsdale Jurisdictional Project Summary.

Overall implementation of the established objectives remains on schedule.

- 5. What are the recommendations for new projects or revised recommendations?
  - a. No new projects in Scottsdale have currently been recommended as part of this year's informal update to the Maricopa County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. However, it is anticipated that new projects in Scottsdale will be recommended in next year's major update.
  - b. The City of Scottsdale has retained J2 Engineering and Environmental Design, LLC, to prepare a CRS Activity 510-Compliant Floodplain Management Plan by June 30, 2020. Upon completion, this plan will be considered for adoption by Scottsdale City Council.
  - c. The Flood Control District of Maricopa County is currently working with City of Scottsdale staff to update its Flood Response Plan (FRP) within Scottsdale. It is anticipated that this updated FRP will be completed by June 30, 2020. Upon completion, this updated plan will be considered for adoption by Scottsdale City Council.
  - d. City of Scottsdale staff plan to collaborate and coordinate on these three aforementioned plans to ensure a cohesive planning effort across these plans.